

No. 16-581

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEIDOS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

INDIANA PUBLIC RETIREMENT SYSTEM, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

COREY D. HOLZER
HOLZER & HOLZER LLP
1200 Ashwood Pkwy
Suite 410
Atlanta, GA 30338
Tel: (770) 392-0090
cholzer@holzerlaw.com

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
Counsel of Record
ROB PARK
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1325 G St. N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com
rpark@masseygail.com

Dated: September 7, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Institutional Investors, Including Public Pension Funds, Play An Important And Congressionally Recognized Role In Securities Litigation.....	5
II. Item 303 Is Exactly The Kind Of Disclosure Standard That Should Impose An Actionable Duty Under Rule 10b-5.....	9
A. Institutional Investors Find Item 303 Information Highly Relevant To Their Investment Decisions.....	10
B. Petitioner’s Paternalistic Arguments About Over-Disclosure Miss The Mark.....	13
C. Petitioner Is Wrong In Arguing That The Claim In This Case Should Be Rejected As Unduly Novel.	15
1. Securities Fraud Claims Were Not Frozen As Of 1933 and 1934.	15
2. This Case Involves The Application of Settled Principles To The Context Of Item 303 Disclosures.	16
III. Petitioner’s Policy Arguments Are Incorrect. ...	19

A. Regulatory Enforcement Is Not Sufficient To Police The Unlawful Omission Of Material Information With The Intent To Defraud.....	20
B. Affirming The Second Circuit Will Not Result In A Flood Of 10b-5 Litigation.....	23
1. To Succeed On A 10b-5 Claim, It Is Not Sufficient To Allege An Item 303 Omission By Itself.....	24
2. Further, The Materiality Standard Of Rule 10b-5 Is Higher Than That Of Item 303, So, Even Under The Second Circuit’s Rule, Violations Of Item 303 Will Not Automatically Trigger 10b-5 Liability.....	26
3. The Statistics Cited By The Petitioner Are Misleading.....	28
4. If Liability Would Create A Flood Of Litigation, It Would Have Happened By Now.	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	13, 15, 18
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	3, 5
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	5-6, 16
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	4, 18
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	4
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	16
<i>Flamm v. Eberstadt</i> , 814 F.2d 1169 (7th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	15
<i>In re Cavanaugh</i> , 306 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>In re Nat'l Presto Indus., Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>In re NVIDIA Corp. Securities Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2014).....	27

<i>In re Trulia, Inc. Stockholder Litigation</i> , 129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016)	28
<i>In re Valley Sys., Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 547801, SEC Release No. 34-36227 (Sept. 14, 1995)	30
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	5
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	6, 7, 20
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	27, 30
<i>Santa Fe Industries, Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	13
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	13, 15
<i>Steckman v. Hart Brewing, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008)	6, 15, 22, 24
<i>Stratte-McClure v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 776 F.3d 94 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	6, 7, 8, 20
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	14

STATUTES:

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(vi)8, 24
18 U.S.C. § 135017

REGULATIONS:

17 C.F.R. § 229.10312
17 C.F.R. § 229.303 *passim*
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-529

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

ALI, Federal Securities Code § 262(b) (Prop.
Off. Draft 1978)18
Br. of Securities and Exchange Comm’n as
Amicus Curiae, *Basic v. Levinson*, No. 86-
279, 1987 WL 881068 (Apr. 30, 1987)30
Cornerstone Research, *Securities Class Action*
Filings: 2016 Year in Review28
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)7, 9
Hearings on H.R. 7852 and H.R. 8720 before
the House Committee on Interstate and
Foreign Commerce, 73d Cong., 2d Sess.,
115 (1934)16
Mary K. Kane, *et al.*, WRIGHT & MILLER
FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1806
(2012)8
Mary K. Kane, *et al.*, WRIGHT & MILLER ON
FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1808
(2012)8

Donald C. Langevoort and G. Mitu Gulati, <i>The Muddled Duty to Disclose Under Rule 10b-5</i> , 57 VAND. L. REV. 1639 (2004)	17, 31
Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995)	2, 6
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (June 19, 1995).....	6, 22
Securities Class Action Services, <i>The Top 100 U.S. Settlements of All-Time</i>	29
SEC Release No. 34-26831, 1989 WL 1092885 (May 18, 1989).....	12, 26
SEC Release No. 34-48960, <i>Commission Guidance Regarding Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operation</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 75056 (Dec. 19, 2003)	10, 11
Charles M. Silver & Sam Dinkin, <i>Incentivizing Institutional Investors to Serve As Lead Plaintiffs in Securities Fraud Class Actions</i> , 57 DEPAUL L. REV. 471 (2008).....	8
